A Bill for an Act Relating to Motor Vehicle Industry Licensing.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 437-2, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

- "§437-2 Licenses. (a) No person shall engage in the business as or serve in the capacity of, or act as a motor vehicle dealer, motor vehicle salesman, motor vehicle auction, motor vehicle auctioneer, manufacturer, factory branch, factory representative, distributor, distributor branch, or distributor representative in this State or otherwise engage in business of selling or negotiating for the purchase of motor vehicles in this State without being licensed as provided in this chapter. A license issued under this chapter shall authorize the holder to engage in the business or activities permitted by the license, only in the county for which the license is issued.
- (b) A license issued under this chapter shall authorize the holder to engage in the same business at branch locations in the same county for which the license is issued during the term thereof; provided that each of such branch locations is approved by the board.
- (c) A dealer's license or auction's license issued to a sole proprietorship or partnership shall authorize the sole proprietor or general partner to engage in the business of salesman or auctioneer, respectively, without a license therefor, only for and in the business of the holder of the dealer's license or auction's license, as the case may be, and only for the county in which the license is issued.
- (d) In the event of the dissolution of a partnership, holding a current license issued under this chapter, due to the death of one or more partners, the surviving partners may operate the business under the license for the remaining effective term of the license but not to exceed sixty days. In the event of the death or bankruptcy of the holder of a current license issued under this chapter, the duly appointed personal representative or receiver or trustee in bankruptcy, whichever the case may be, may operate the business under the license for the remaining effective term of the license.
- (e) Notwithstanding any provisions of chapter 437, the authority of any state or county agency to purchase motor vehicles for state or county use from any dealer licensed under this chapter shall not be limited or conditioned. Any dealer licensed under this chapter may sell vehicles to any state or county agency notwithstanding section 437-2(b)."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 27, 1992.)